

No. 19-1514

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

QUINTON HARRIS, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nebraska
No. 8:16-CV-00381-JFB-SMB

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC JUSTICE, IMPACT FUND,
AARP, AMERICAN DIABETES ASSOCIATION, DISABILITY
RIGHTS ADVOCATES, DISABILITY RIGHTS ARKANSAS,
DISABILITY RIGHTS EDUCATION & DEFENSE FUND,
DISABILITY RIGHTS IOWA, DISABILITY RIGHTS LEGAL
CENTER, DISABILITY RIGHTS NEBRASKA, DISABILITY
RIGHTS TEXAS, LEGAL AID AT WORK, MID-MINNESOTA
LEGAL AID, MISSOURI PROTECTION & ADVOCACY
SERVICES, AND THE PROTECTION & ADVOCACY PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
AND AFFIRMANCE**

Lindsay Nako
Daniel Nesbit
IMPACT FUND
125 University Avenue, Suite 102
Berkeley, CA 94710
(510) 845-3473

Karla Gilbride
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1620 L Street, NW Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600
kgilbride@publicjustice.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Americans with Disabilities Act is intended to eliminate discrimination, and class actions are critical to its enforcement.	3
II. The standing analysis is not heightened or unique under the ADA.....	8
A. The district court applied long-recognized standing principles when it certified the class.	9
B. Union Pacific’s policy injured all class members for purposes of the ADA and Article III.	10
1. The ADA’s references to “disabilities” and “qualified individuals” pose no barriers to standing or class certification.....	11
2. Employees who are removed, even temporarily, from their jobs suffer both an adverse employment action and a concrete, particularized injury.	16
C. Former employee class members seeking reinstatement have standing to pursue injunctive relief under the ADA.	18
III. <i>Hohider v. United Parcel Service</i> should not govern the Court’s review of class certification in the present appeal.....	20
A. <i>Hohider</i> analyzed a materially different set of legal claims and underlying facts.	20
B. <i>Hohider</i> wrongly precluded class certification of ADA pattern-or-practice claims.	22
1. <i>Hohider</i> failed to analyze the requirements of Rule 23.....	22

2. *Hohider* drew faulty distinctions between Title VII and the ADA. 25

 a. Title VII and the ADA both require individual plaintiffs to prove they are qualified. 26

 b. Pattern-or-practice claims use a different order of proof that is well suited to class treatment under Rule 23. 29

CONCLUSION 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	6, 24
<i>Avritt v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 615 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Bates v. Dura Auto. Sys., Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 283 (6th Cir. 2010).....	11, 12
<i>Bates v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Bouphakeo v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Brooklyn Ctr. for Indep. of the Disabled v. Bloomberg</i> , 290 F.R.D. 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	7
<i>Bruce v. City of Gainesville</i> , 177 F.3d 949 (11th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	6
<i>Chen-Oster v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 579 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	19
<i>Clegg v. Ark. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 496 F.3d 922, 926 (8th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Cooper v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984).....	30, 33

<i>Davoll v. Webb</i> , 194 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 1999).....	31
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Amsted Rail Co., Inc.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 1141 (S.D. Ill. 2017)	15
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Murray, Inc.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 2d 1053 (M.D. Tenn. 2001)	31
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Prod. Fabricators, Inc.</i> , 763 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>E.E.O.C. v. UPS Ground Freight, Inc.</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 1237 (D. Kan. 2018)	13
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co., Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	5, 29
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	6
<i>Halvorson v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 718 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Harris v. Union Pacific R.R. Co.</i> , 329 F.R.D. 616 (D. Neb. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heinzl v. Cracker Barrel Old Country Store, Inc.</i> , No. 14-1455, 2016 WL 2347367 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 27, 2016)	7
<i>Hohider v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 574 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lake v. Yellow Transp, Inc.</i> , 596 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2010).....	27

<i>Littlefield v. Nevada, ex. rel. Dep’t of Pub. Safety,</i> 195 F. Supp. 3d 1147 (D. Nev. 2016)	15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9, 18
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,</i> 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monaco v. City of Jacksonville,</i> 51 F. Supp. 3d 1251 (M.D. Fla. 2014)	16
<i>Parker v. Crete Carrier Corp.,</i> 839 F.3d 717 (8th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	26
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	9, 10, 18
<i>Thomas v. Corwin,</i> 483 F.3d 516 (8th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>True v. Nebraska,</i> 612 F.3d 676 (8th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>United States v. Morvant,</i> 843 F. Supp. 1092 (E.D. La. 1994)	31
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,</i> 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	18, 19

Statutes

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(l)(1) (2018)	15, 17
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(1).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(4).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(5).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(8).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)	13
42 U.S.C. § 12102(3)	14
42 U.S.C. § 12111(8)	28
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)	12, 28
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(5).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(6).....	11, 12, 13, 21
42 U.S.C. § 12117(a)	1, 5, 12, 30
42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	27

Rules and Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) 22, 23, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2), Advisory Comm. Note 24

Areheart, *When Disability Isn't "Just Right": The Entrenchment of the Medical Model of Disability and the Goldilocks Dilemma*, 83 Ind. L. J. 181 (2008)..... 4

H.R. Rep. No. 101-485, pt. 3 (1990), *reprinted in* 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 445 4

Pub. L. No. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553-3555 (2008)..... 5, 14

Restoring Congressional Intent and Protections Under the Americans with Disabilities Act: Hearing on S.1881 Before the S. Comm. On Health, Educ., Labor, and Pensions, 110th Cong. 55 (2007) 12

Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 2:3 (5th ed.) 9

Wright, *et al.*, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1776 (3d ed. 2019) 6
